Public Document Pack

CABINET AGENDA
Tuesday, 20 April 2021 at 10.00 am. The meeting to be held virtually.
From the Chief Executive, Sheena Ramsey
Item Business
1

Apologies for absence

2

Minutes (Pages 3 - 10)
Cabinet is asked to approve as a correct record the minutes of the last meeting held on
23 March 2021

Recommendation to Council
3

Performance Management and Improvement Framework (Pages 11 - 32)
Report of the Strategic Director, Resources and Digital

Non Key Decisions
4

Response to Government’s consultation on the future of the New Homes
Bonus. (Pages 33 - 46)
Report of the Chief Executive

5

Gateshead Council Equality Objectives 2021-22 (Pages 47 - 54)
Report of the Strategic Director, Resources and Digital

6

Council Tax and Non-Domestic Rates - Transfer of Uncollectable Amounts
(Pages 55 - 58)
Report of the Strategic Director, Resources and Digital

7

Local Bus Board for Gateshead (Pages 59 - 66)
Report of the Strategic Director, Economy, Innovation and Growth

8

School Term Dates 2022-2023 (Pages 67 - 72)
Report of the Strategic Director, Children, Adults and Families

9

Nomination of Local Authority School Governors (Pages 73 - 76)
Report of the Strategic Director, Children, Adults and Families

10

Exclusion of the Press and Public
The Cabinet may wish to exclude the press and public from the meeting during
consideration of the following item(s) on the grounds indicated:
Item

Paragraph of Schedule 12A to the Local
Government Act 1972

11
12

3
3

Key Decisions
11

Blue Bin Recycling Material Contract (Pages 77 - 82)
Report of the Strategic Director, Housing, Environment and Healthy Communities

12

Young People's Drug and Alcohol Service Contract (Pages 83 - 88)
Report of the Director of Public Health

Contact: Kevin Ingledew Email: keviningledew@gateshead.gov.uk, Tel: 0191 4332142,
Date: Monday, 12 April 2021

Agenda Item 2
GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL
CABINET MEETING
Tuesday, 23 March 2021

PRESENT:

Councillor M Gannon
Councillors: C Donovan, J Adams, M Brain, A Douglas,
L Green, G Haley, J McElroy, M McNestry and B Oliphant
Also in attendance: Councillors R Beadle and JC Wallace

C108

MINUTES
The minutes of the last meeting held on 23 February 2021 were agreed as a correct
record and signed by the Chair.

C109

TREASURY POLICY STATEMENT AND TREASURY STRATEGY 2021/22 TO
2025/26
Consideration has been given to recommending the Council to approve the Treasury
Policy Statement and Treasury Strategy for 2021/22 to 2025/26.
RESOLVED -

That the Council be recommended to approve the Treasury
Policy Statement and the Treasury Strategy as set out in
appendices 2 and 3 to the report.

The above decision has been made to ensure that the Council fully complies with the
requirements of good financial practice in Treasury Management.

C110

LOCALISM ACT 2011 - PAY ACCOUNTABILITY PAY POLICY STATEMENT
2021-22
Consideration has been given to recommending the Council to approve a revised Pay
Policy Statement for 2020/21.
RESOLVED -

(i)

That the Council be recommended to approve the Pay Policy
Statement for 2021/22 as set out in appendix 2 to the report.

(ii)

That it be noted as none of the relevant pay awards have been
agreed at the time of publication of the report, the Strategic
Director, Corporate Services and Governance, under his
delegated powers within Schedule 2, Part 1, Section 2 (14) of
the Council’s constitution will apply any national agreements
and further update the policy as required, following consultation
with the Leader of the Council and the Strategic Director,
Resources and Digital and if more significant changes to the
Pay Policy are proposed as a result of the various pay awards

Page 3

or otherwise, a further report will be brought to Cabinet for
consideration.
The above decisions have been made to comply with the requirements of the Localism
Act 2011.

C111

CALENDAR OF MEETINGS 2021/22
Consideration has been given to the proposed calendar of meetings for 2021/22.
RESOLVED -

That the Council be recommended to:
(i)

Approve the calendar of meetings 2021/22.

(ii)

Agree that, as far as possible, meetings should not be held
during school holidays.

(iii)

Authorise the Strategic Director, Corporate Services and
Governance, following consultation with the appropriate Chairs,
to make any necessary amendments to the calendar of
meetings.

The above decisions have been made to assist in the preparation of the Cabinet’s
schedule of decisions and to allow councillors and officers to plan commitments in their
diaries.

C112

RESPONSE TO CONSULTATION - NATIONAL PLANNING POLICY
FRAMEWORK AND NATIONAL MODEL DESIGN CODE
Consideration has been given to a response to the Ministry of Housing, Communities and
Local Government (MHCLG) consultation on the National Planning Policy Framework
and National Model Design Code.
That the response to the MHCLG’s consultation on the National
Planning Policy Framework and National Model Design Code as
set out in appendix 2 to the report be approved.

RESOLVED -

The above decision has been made to enable the Council to contribute a response to the
consultation.

C113

RENT ARREARS FOR FORMER TENANTS & SUNDRY ACCOUNT DEBTS –
TRANSFER OF UNCOLLECTABLE AMOUNTS
Consideration has been given to transfer out of the Council’s accounts individual debts in
excess of £500 relating to former tenant rent arrears and sundry account debts orders
where all possible recovery action has been taken and the balances are now considered
uncollectable.
RESOLVED -

(i)

That the transfer of balances on 204 former tenant accounts,
amounting to £232,350 be approved.

Page 4

(ii)

That the action taken under delegated powers to transfer out of
Council’s accounts the amounts deemed uncollectable be
noted.

The above decisions have been made to ensure effective management of the Council’s
resources as any further pursuit of these arrears is unlikely to result in significant sums
being recovered and would be more effectively used to recover new debt.

C114

MISCELLANEOUS INCOME - TRANSFER OF UNCOLLECTABLE AMOUNTS
Consideration has been given to the transfer out of the Council’s Accounts outstanding
balances in excess of £500 from miscellaneous income accounts and Housing Benefits
overpayments where all possible recovery action has been taken and the balances are
now considered to be uncollectable.
RESOLVED -

(i)

That the transfer of balances on 210 sundry debtor accounts,
amounting to £240,403.69 and 84 Housing Benefits
overpayment invoices totalling £203,309.39 be approved.

(ii)

That the action taken under delegated powers to transfer out of
the Council’s accounts the identified amounts that are deemed
uncollectable be noted.

The above decisions have been made for the following reasons:

C115

(A)

To ensure the effective management of the Council’s
resources.

(B)

To ensure that the Council Accounts accurately reflect the
correct financial position.

GATESHEAD HEALTH & CARE SYSTEM ALLIANCE AGREEMENT
Consideration has been given to an Alliance Agreement for the Gateshead Health & Care
st
System with effect from the 1 April 2021.
RESOLVED -

That the Alliance Agreement for the Gateshead Health & Care
st
System with effect from the 1 April 2021 as set out in the
report be approved.

The above decision has been made for the following reasons:
(A)

To build upon the existing Memorandum of Understanding
(MoU) in place since 2019.

(B)

To make the most of the good relationships that have been
developed at Place over a long period.

(C)

To provide a framework that the Gateshead system can use in
preparation for future changes to the health and care

Page 5

landscape.

C116

PETITIONS SCHEDULE
Consideration has been given to an update on petitions submitted to the Council and the
action taken on them.
RESOLVED -

That the petitions received and the action taken on them as set
out in appendix 2 to the report be noted.

The above decision has been made to inform the Cabinet of the progress of the petitions.

C117

EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC
RESOLVED -

C118

That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during
consideration of the remaining business in accordance with
paragraphs 1 and 3 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government
Act 1972.

PUBLIC SECTOR DECARBONISATION SCHEME - GRANT 2
Consideration has been given to:
a) the action under delegated powers to accept grants totalling the amount set out in
the report from the Public Sector Decarbonisation Scheme;
b) the proposal to seek approval to accept further grants for schemes currently on
the Salix (The Department for Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy (BEIS)
funding agent) contingency list;
c) the proposal to procure suppliers to design and install the various energy saving
measures required; and
d) the results of the works carried out using the Low Carbon Skills Fund £0.1m grant.
RESOLVED -

(i)

That the action taken by the Strategic Director, Economy,
Innovation and Growth in accordance with Part 3, Schedule 5 of
the Council’s constitution – General Delegations to Managers,
Part 2, Paragraph 4(e), in accepting the grant offer of the
amount set out in the report, from the Public Sector
Decarbonisation Scheme for the schemes listed in the report be
noted.

(ii)

That the Strategic Director, Economy, Innovation
and Growth, following consultation with the Strategic Director,
Corporate Services and Governance (or his delegate), be
authorised to approve the compliant procurement route for the
heat and power connections as set out in the report.

(iii)

That the Strategic Director, Economy, Innovation
and Growth, following consultation with the Strategic Director,
Corporate Services and Governance (or his delegate), be
authorised to accept a further offer of grant funding for energy
efficiency work at Blaydon Business Centre, from the Salix

Page 6

contingency list, should that be forthcoming.
(iv)

That further reports be submitted to Cabinet on other bids to the
Public Sector Decarbonisation Sche
[...]
 the Council can provide an effective and efficient
high-quality music service that offers value for money.

(B)

To ensure that music service offer is designed to be inclusive
and offers fair access to all communities in the borough so
making Gateshead a place where everyone can Thrive.

Page 8

Copies of all reports and appendices referred to in these minutes are available online
and in the minute file. Please note access restrictions apply for exempt business as
defined by the Access to Information Act.
The decisions referred to in these minutes will come into force and be implemented after
the expiry of 3 working days after the publication date of the minutes identified below
unless the matters are ‘called in’.
Publication date: 25 March 2021
Chair……….………………..

Page 9

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 3
REPORT TO CABINET
20 April 2021

TITLE OF REPORT:

Performance Management and Improvement Framework

REPORT OF:

Darren Collins, Strategic Director, Resources and Digital

Purpose of the report
1. This report sets out the proposed new Performance Management and Improvement
Framework (PMIF) for the Council. Cabinet is asked to approve the proposed
framework and recommend it to Council for approval.
Background
2. Performance Management is used by local authorities to identify how well they are
delivering outcomes for local people. It aims to help services get from where they
are to where they need to be and inform decision in an efficient and effective way.
The Council’s current performance framework has been in place for several years
and has evolved over time.
3. A new framework is needed that better reflects the priorities of the Council – the
delivery of the Council’s Thrive policy and Health and Wellbeing Strategy and which
also considers the impact of the Covid-19 pandemic in Gateshead.
Proposal
4. A review of the Council’s framework for performance has been undertaken. The
development was based on agreed principles, set out in Appendix 1, w
[...]
ngly in the engagement and will form part of the planning going
forward.
11. A roadmap for implementation with an iterative approach has been developed with
continuous development taking into account developing strategies and plans to
inform the further development of Outcomes, Interventions, Resource and
Performance Measures. There will be further employee and partner engagement
and the Baseline and target setting will also progress along with an approach to a
community conversation.
12. Importantly, performance will be a continued conversation and tool for councillors
and officers throughout the year to understand and manage performance and
improvement. It is proposed that a report is brought back to Cabinet in October to
set out outcomes, interventions and performance measures. It is further proposed
that Overview and Scrutiny Committees receive quarterly reporting on the PMIF and
that reporting to Cabinet is on a 6 monthly basis to ensure effective reporting and
management of corporate performance across the Council.
Recommendation
13. Cabinet is asked to:
(i)

Recommend the Council to approve the Performance Management and
Improvement Framework at Appendix 2.

(ii)

Agree to receive 6 monthly performance reports identifying the impact of
Council actions and intervention and delivery of Thrive and the Health and
Wellbeing Strategy.
For the following reasons:


To ensure there is an effective framework in place to enable the Council to
manage performance across its priorities and understand the impact of
decisions.

Page 12
2



To enable the Council to focus resources on the delivery of services that make
Gateshead a place where everyone can Thrive

CONTACT:

Lindsay Murray - Extension 2794

Page 13
3

APPENDIX 1
Policy Context
1. The proposal supports the Council’s priorities for Thrive by setting out a
framework to manage performance against its key priorities for thrive, tackle
inequalities and the impact being made on delivery of the Health and Wellbeing
Str
[...]
TO CABINET
20 April 2021

TITLE OF REPORT:

Response to Government Consultation on the Future of
the New Homes Bonus

REPORT OF:

Sheena Ramsey, Chief Executive

Purpose of the Report
1.

To endorse the response to the following consultation:


The Future of the New Homes Bonus – Ministry of Housing, Communities
and Local Government – appendix 1

Background
2.

The background to the consultation and proposed response are set out in
appendices 1 and 2.
Proposal

3.

To endorse the response set out in appendix 2.
Recommendation

4.

It is recommended that Cabinet endorses the consultation response set out in
appendix 2.
For the following reason:
To enable the Council to contribute a response to the consultation.

CONTACT: Kevin Ingledew extension: 2142

Page 33
1

This page is intentionally left blank

APPENDIX 1
Government Consultation – The future of the New Homes Bonus
Policy Context

1. The Government is seeking views on the future of the New Homes Bonus (NHB)
from 2022/23 onwards.
2. The New Homes Bonus was introduced in 2011 to provide a financial incentive
for local authorities to encourage and facilitate housing growth in their areas.
3. The Government’s intention is to review the NHB in order to focus the incentive
on ambitious housing delivery. The Government sees the NHB working alongside
wider financial mechanisms, including the infrastructure levy and the Single
Housing Infrastructure Fund (National Home Building Fund).
4. This report includes a response on behalf of Gateshead Council, attached as
Appendix 2.
The consultation ran until 7th April 2021. Ensuring a collaborative response
involving officers from a range of services (including: Finance; Planning Policy;
Housing Services) has necessitated the final response to the consultation being
submitted in advance of Cabinet, however, at the request of Cabinet Members for
Housing and Economy, a briefing on the draft response to the consultation was
circulated to all Members in advance of the consultation 
[...]
s asked to approve the proposed equality objective for 2021-22, the aim
of which is to improve the Council’s understanding of the needs of Gateshead
residents and its workforce with protected characteristics, in order to deliver the
council’s Thrive pledges and policy objectives of the Health & Wellbeing Strategy.
Our equalities work aims to address the challenges of inequality across
Gateshead, and to demonstrate the Council’s compliance with the Public Sector
Equality Duty (PSED).
Background

2.

The Equality Act 2010 places a requirement on public bodies to demonstrate
compliance with each part of the PSED. This requires public authorities to have
due regard to the need to:

eliminate unlawful discrimination, harassment and victimisation and any
other conduct with is unlawful under the Equality Act 2010;

advance equality of opportunity between people who share a protected
characteristic and those who do not; and

foster good relations between people who share a protected characteristic
and those who do not.

3.

As a public sector organisation, we also have to meet two specific duties;

to publish information to demonstrate how we are complying with the Public
Sector Equality Duty; and,

to prepare and publish equality objectives (at least every four years).

.
Gateshead Context for new Equality Objectives 2021-22
4.

Since publication of the current set of equality objectives in 2016, the Council has
adopted an entirely new strategic context. We refreshed the Joint Strategic
Needs Assessment, adopted Thrive as our strategic approach, and agreed a new
long-term Health and Wellbeing Strategy.

5.

The Thrive agenda is driven by the desire to tackle inequalities and arises from
the principles of fairness and improving the quality of life for everyone in
Gateshead. This aligns the Council’s Policy Framework with advancing equality
of opportunity for all and celebrating the diversity of our workforce and
communities. This is supported by the corporate equalities app
[...]
can be monitored by embedding equalities within
the new Performance Management and Improvement Framework and
demonstrating impact on our residents and workforce. The overall purpose of the
approach is to ensure the council delivers against Thrive and Health and
Wellbeing Strategy priorities.

12.

A review of the Corporate Equalities Framework and relaunch of integrated
impact assessments across the Council would also form part of this work to help
embed equalities within and across all council services.
Recommendation

13.

Cabinet is asked to approve the equality objective proposed for 2021-22;

Page 248

To establish an equality baseline and deeper understanding of the issues and
needs for Gateshead by protected characteristic; to include our residents and our
workforce, in order to support delivery of our strategic approach Thrive and the
Council pledges.
For the following reason:
To demonstrate the Council’s commitment to tackling inequality in Gateshead,
whilst ensuring compliance with the Public Sector Equality Duty.

CONTACT: Rachel Mason extension 2069

Page
3 49

APPENDIX 1
Policy Context
1.

The Council’s strategic approach Thrive and the Gateshead Health and
Wellbeing Strategy has outlined the challenges faced by Gateshead in terms of
inequality. The proposed equality objective has been developed to improve our
knowledge and understanding of these inequalities for people with protected
characteristics in Gateshead and to support the delivery of the shared outcomes
described within the Council Policy Framework.
Background

2.

The Equality Act 2010 places a requirement on public bodies to demonstrate
compliance with each part of the PSED. This requires public authorities to have
due regard to the need to:

eliminate unlawful discrimination, harassment and victimisation and any
other conduct with is unlawful under the Equality Act 2010;

advance equality of opportunity between people who share a protected
characteristic and those who do not; and

foster go
[...]
e and disorder
implications arising directly as a result of this report.

29.

Health Implications – There are no direct health implications arising directly as
a result of this report.

30.

Climate Emergency and Sustainability Implications - There are no direct
climate emergency and sustainability implications arising directly as a result of
this report.

31.

Human Rights Implications - There are no direct human rights implications
arising directly as a result of this report.

32.

Ward implications – There are no direct area and ward implications arising
directly as a result of this report.
Background Information

33.

The following background papers have been used to inform this report:

Page
7 53




Objectives and the Equality Duty: A Guide for Public Authorities, Equality and
Human Rights Commission
Gateshead Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2020

Page 854

Agenda Item 6
REPORT TO CABINET
20 April 2021

TITLE OF REPORT:

Council Tax and Non-Domestic Rates – Transfer of
Uncollectable Amounts

REPORT OF:

Darren Collins, Strategic Director, Resources and Digital

Purpose of the Report
1.

This report asks Cabinet to approve the transfer of outstanding balances from
Council Tax and Non-Domestic Rates (NDR) accounts, where all possible recovery
action has been taken and the balances are now considered to be uncollectable.
Background

2.

Council Tax and NDR charges are levied in accordance with statutory legislation.
Under the localisation of Non-Domestic Rates Business Rates, a proportion of
monies collected by the Council are retained locally to form part of the core funding
of the Council.

3.

Charges which remain unpaid are subject to prompt appropriate recovery action.
Despite this action there remain some debts, which are considered uncollectable.

4.

The amounts, which have been identified as uncollectable are summarised at
Appendix 1. These balances represent the full amount identified as uncollectable at
the end of the financial year 2020-21.
Proposal

5.

It is proposed to transfer the balance of 2,223 accounts to the value of £275,190.02
for Council Tax and 76 accounts to the value of £56,707.52 for Non-Domestic
Rates.

6.

In addition to this, balances of £500.00 or less on 2,864 individual accounts totalling
£203,477.71 in respect of Council Tax and 54 accounts totalling £896.43 for NonDomestic Rates, have been transferred under delegated powers in accordance with
Financial Regulation 8.10.

7.

The total proposed transfer of uncollectable balances is therefore £478,667.73 in
respect of Council Tax and £57,603.95 in respect of Non-Domestic Rates.

Page 55
1 of 4

Recommendations
8.

It is recommended that Cabinet agree to:
(i)

The transfer of 2,223 uncollectable accounts in respect of Council Tax
balances totalling £275,190.02

(ii)

The transfer of 76 uncollectable accounts of Non-Domestic Rates balances
totalling £56,707.52.

(iii)

Note the action taken under delegated powers to transfer Council Tax and
Non-Domestic Rates accounts with balances of £500 or less identified in
paragraph 6 of this report.

For the following reason:
(i)

To ensure the effective management of the Council’s resources.

(ii)

To ensure that the Council Accounts accurately reflect the correct financial
position.

CONTACT:

Marisa Jobling ext 3581

Page 56
2 of 4

APPENDIX 1
Policy Context
1.

The proposals in this report are consistent with Council priorities and in particular
ensuring that effective use is made of Council resources to support the framework
for “making Gateshead a place where everyone thrives”.
Background

2.

The transfer reflects Council Tax and Non-Domestic Rates accounts where the
recovery process has been exhausted and it is no longer cost effective to pursue
the cases through the court process.
Details of Debts Included in Transfer

3.

The tables below give details of the reason and the year that the debt was created.

Council Tax
Year of Debit
Pre 2019
2019/20
2020/21

Deceased
£’000's
29
5
2

Insolvency
£’0
[...]

increased financial role of both central and local government in the bus
industry, particularly through the Covid pandemic, has afforded a greater
opportunity for improved partnership and an increased desire from
government to see this happen.

4.

The overarching purpose of the JTC/NE Bus Forum is to allow senior
politicians to meet with senior NE Bus representatives to increase
collaborative understanding between the JTC and bus operators. It will also
allow JTC to offer appropriate levels of influence over the decisions of bus
operators in the best interests of the North East bus network.

5.

The intention is that the Forum should be supported by a Local Bus Board for
each Council area in the region, where discussion can take place between
elected Members, officers, bus operators and other stakeholders on the detail
of the bus network and specifically on the local impact of forthcoming
changes to routes, times and fares. A draft Terms of Reference for the Board
is attached as Appendix 3. The JTC/NE Bus Forum is not envisaged as the
place where such detailed issues would be debated.

6.

There is already an established East Gateshead Bus Alliance and a long-held
aspiration to mirror that in West Gateshead. The current proposal is that the
Local Bus Board should sit alongside, rather than replace, existing
arrangements.
This will allow the work of the Local Bus Board to

Page 59

complement that of the Alliance(s), whose somewhat different remit suggests
they should continue in parallel.
Proposal
7.

It is proposed that the Cabinet should approve the establishment of a Local
Bus Board for Gateshead and the adoption of the initial structure for the
Board set out in Appendix 2.

Recommendation
8.

It is recommended that Cabinet;
i)
ii)

approves the establishment of a Local Bus Board for Gateshead.
approves the initial structure of the Board set out in Appendix 2.

For the following reason:
To support a sustainable transport system capable of supporting the
Gateshe
[...]
t will be provided to the Board to be
discussed at the next available Board meeting.

6. Review of Terms of Reference and membership
The Terms of Reference and membership of the Board will be reviewed on an
annual basis and approved by the Board.

Page 65

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 8
REPORT TO CABINET
20 April 2021

TITLE OF REPORT:

Proposals for School Term Dates 2022/23

REPORT OF:

Caroline O’Neill, Strategic Director of Children, Adults and
Families

Purpose of the Report
1.

The report asks Cabinet to approve the School Term Dates for 2022/23.

Background
2.

In order to allow schools, parents and other stakeholders to plan into the future, it is
necessary to agree school term dates a significant period in advance.

Proposal
3.

It is proposed that the calendar for 2022/23, attached as Appendix 2 to this report, be
approved.

Recommendations
4.

It is recommended that Cabinet agrees the dates set out in the School Term Dates for
2022/23 as set out in appendix 2.
For the following reasons:
(i) To allow future planning to take place.
(ii) Make effective and efficient use of Council resources.

CONTACT: Julie McDowell extension 8644

Page 67

APPENDIX 1
Policy Context
1.

This proposal supports the Council’s strategic approach of Making Gateshead a Place
Where Everyone Thrives.

Background
2.

The Education (School Day and School Year) (England) Regulations 1999 (SI 1999 No.
3181) require schools to have at least 380 half-day sessions (190 contact days with
pupils) and (195 days for staff) in each school year. This is consistent with the 195 days
a year required by a teacher's statutory conditions of service: the additional five days are
for continual professional development. The term dates for Community Voluntary
controlled and Special Schools are determined by the local authority (LA) whilst
Voluntary-Aided schools and Academies are decided by the governing body of each
school. This means that Governing Bodies of Voluntary Aided school
[...]
2021
12th September 2021
25th September 2021

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 11

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 77

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 12

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 83

This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes of the meeting

GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL
CABINET MEETING
Tuesday, 20 April 2021

PRESENT:

Councillor M Gannon
Councillors: C Donovan, J Adams, M Brain, A Douglas,
L Green, G Haley, J McElroy and B Oliphant

C122

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
An apology for absence has been received from Councillor M McNestry.

C123

MINUTES
The minutes of the last meeting held on 23 March 2021 were agreed as a correct
record and signed by the Chair.

C124

PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT AND IMPROVEMENT FRAMEWORK
Consideration has been given to recommending the Council to approve the proposed
new Performance Management and Improvement Framework for the Council.
RESOLVED -

(i)

That the Council be recommended to approve the proposed
new Performance Management and Improvement Framework
for the Council as set out in appendix 2 to the report.

(ii)

That 6 monthly performance reports identifying the impact of
Council actions and intervention and delivery of Thrive and the
Health and Wellbeing Strategy be submitted to Cabinet.

The above decisions have been made to ensure there is an effective framework in place
to enable the Council to manage performance across its priorities and understand the
impact of decisions.

C125

RESPONSE TO GOVERNMENT’S CONSULTATION ON THE FUTURE OF THE
NEW HOMES BONUS.
Consideration has been given to the proposed response to the Ministry of Housing,
Communities and Local Government consultation on the future of the New Homes Bonus.
RESOLVED -

That the response to the consultation as set out in appendix 2
to the report be endorsed.

The above decision has been made to enable the Council to contribute a response to the
consultation.

C126

GATESHEAD COUNCIL EQUALITY OBJECTIVES 2021-22
Consideration has been given to the proposed equality objective for 2021-22, the aim of
which is to improve the Council’s understanding of the needs of Gateshead residents and
its workforce with protected characteristics, in order to deliver the council’s Thrive
pledges and policy objectives of the Health and Wellbeing Strategy.
RESOLVED -

That the proposed equality objective for 2021-22 as set out in
the report be approved subject to some further refinement of
the wording for clarification purposes.

To demonstrate the Council’s commitment to tackling inequality in Gateshead, whilst
ensuring compliance with the Public Sector Equality Duty.

C127

COUNCIL TAX AND NON-DOMESTIC RATES - TRANSFER OF
UNCOLLECTABLE AMOUNTS
Consideration has been given to the transfer of outstanding balances from Council Tax
and Non-Domestic Rates (NDR) accounts, where all possible recovery action has been
taken and the balances are now considered to be uncollectable.
RESOLVED -

(i)

That the transfer of 2,223 uncollectable accounts in respect of
Council Tax balances totalling £275,190.02 be approved.

(ii)

That the transfer of 76 uncollectable accounts of Non-Domestic
Rates balances totalling £56,707.52 be approved.

(iii)

That the action taken by the Strategic Director, Resources and
Digital under delegated powers to transfer Council Tax and
Non-Domestic Rates accounts with balances of £500 or less as
set out in the report, be noted.

The above decisions have been made for the following reasons:

C128

(A)

To ensure the effective management of the Council’s
resources.

(B)

To ensure that the Council Accounts accurately reflect the
correct financial position.

LOCAL BUS BOARD FOR GATESHEAD
Consideration has been given to the establishment and initial membership of a Local Bus
Board for Gateshead.
RESOLVED -

(i)

That the establishment of a Local Bus Board for Gateshead be
approved.

(ii)

That the initial structure of the Local Bus Board as set out in

appendix 2 to the report be approved.
The above decisions have been made to support a sustainable transport system capable
of supporting the Gateshead’s environmental, social and economic objectives.

C129

SCHOOL TERM DATES 2022-2023
Consideration has been given to school term dates for 2022/23.
RESOLVED -

That the calendar of school term dates for 2022/23 as set out in
appendix 2 to the report be approved.

The above decision has been made for the following reasons:

C130

(A)

To allow future planning to take place.

(B)

To make effective and efficient use of Council resources.

NOMINATION OF LOCAL AUTHORITY SCHOOL GOVERNORS
Consideration has been given to the nomination of local authority school governors.
RESOLVED -

That the nominations set out below be approved for a period of four
years in accordance with the Schools’ Instrument of Government:
School
Lobley Hill Primary
Whickham Sports
College
Eslington/Furrowfield
Federation

Nomination
Cllr C Donovan
Cllr D Bradford

Date from
6 July 2021
12 September 2021

Cllr A Douglas

25 September 2021

The above decision has been made to ensure School Governing Bodies have full
membership.

C131

EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC
RESOLVED -

C132

That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during
consideration of the remaining business in accordance with
paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972

BLUE BIN RECYCLING MATERIAL CONTRACT

Consideration has been given to the action taken by the Strategic Director, Housing,
Environment and Healthy Communities to enter into a short-term Materials Recovery
Facility (MRF) household recycling contract under the urgency delegation at Part 3,
Schedule 5– General Delegations to Managers, Part 2, Paragraph 4(e) of the Council’s
constitution.
RESOLVED -

That the action taken by the Strategic Director, Housing,
Environment and Healthy Communities in accordance with Part
3, Schedule 5– General Delegations to Managers, Part 2,
Paragraph 4(e) of the Council’s Constitution, to enter into a
short-term MRF household recycling contract from 1 April 2021
to 31 March 2022 with Re-Gen Waste and the existing delivery
point service provider Riverdale PLC using the negotiated
procedure without prior publication of a Contract Notice under
regulation 32 (2) (c) of the Public Contracts Regulations 2015 be
noted.

The above decision was taken to enable statutory household kerbside recycling
collections to be maintained without interruption to service delivery.

C133

YOUNG PEOPLE'S DRUG AND ALCOHOL SERVICE CONTRACT
Consideration has been given to the award of a contract for the young people’s drug and
alcohol treatment service to the current service provider, Humankind outside of the
procurement requirements (Rule 5) within the Contract Procedure Rules of the Council’s
Constitution.
RESOLVED -

That the award of a contract for the young people’s drug and
alcohol treatment service to Humankind for a period of twelve
months commencing on 1 November 2021 and terminating on
the 30 October 2022 in accordance with Rule 2.1.1 of the
Contract Procedure Rules within the Council’s Constitution be
approved.

The above decision has been made to ensure the continued provision of a young
people’s drug and alcohol treatment service within Gateshead.

Copies of all reports and appendices referred to in these minutes are available online
and in the minute file. Please note access restrictions apply for exempt business as
defined by the Access to Information Act.
The decisions referred to in these minutes will come into force and be implemented after
the expiry of 3 working days after the publication date of the minutes identified below
unless the matters are ‘called in’.
Publication date: DeadlinePubminutes
Chair……….………………..

